No.				

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, and JOEL A. MIELE, SR., Commissioner of Department of Environmental Protection. Petitioners,

-V.-

CATSKILL MOUNTAINS CHAPTER OF TROUT UNLIMITED, LTD., THEODORE GORDON FLYFISHERS, INC., CATSKILL-DELAWARE NATURAL WATER ALLIANCE, INC., FEDERATED SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS OF ULSTER COUNTY, INC., RIVERKEEPER, INC., STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, and ERIN M. CROTTY, Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the **United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEONARD J. KOERNER,* HILARY MELTZER, WILLIAM S. PLACHE, **BRIDGET EICHINGER,**** of Counsel. *Counsel of Record

**Awaiting Admission

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO, Corporation Counsel of the City of New York 100 Church Street New York, NY 10007 (212) 788-1585

November 20, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI1
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
A. Basis for Federal Jurisdiction5
B. Overview of Relevant Statutory Scheme5
C. New York City's Water Supply and the Shandaken Tunnel
D. History of this Litigation7
E. Problems Arising from the Application of the NDPES Program to the Shandaken Tunnel9
F. Regulatory Oversight and Permitting of the New York City Water Supply12

REASON FOR GRANTING PETITION14
REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE CONCLUSION OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE, LANGUAGE, AND STRUCTURE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND WILL WREAK HAVOC ON TRADITIONAL WATER MANAGEMENT ACROSS THE NATION
A. The Second Circuit Decision Is Inconsistent with the Plain Language of the Clean Water Act
B. The Clean Water Act Anticipates Alternative Mechanisms for Addressing Water Transfers
C. The Second Circuit's Decision Is Inconsistent with the Structure of the Clean Water Act
New York City's Transfer of Water through the Shandaken Tunnel Is a State Water Allocation
Application of the NPDES Permit Program in this Case Will Impair a State Water Allocation
D. The Second Circuit Should Not Have Ignored EPA's Pending Rulemaking Addressing Water Transfers29
CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> <u>Page</u>
Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York, 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).1, 6, 7, 8
Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York, 244 F. Supp. 2d 41 (N.D.N.Y. 2003), aff'd in part, remanded in part, 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006)
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)
Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist., 13 F.3d 305(9 th Cir. 1993), cert. denied 513 U.S. 873 18
Dubois v. United States Dep't of Agric., 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)15
Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist., No. 02-CV-80309 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 2006)28
In re Riverside Irrigation District, 1975 WL 23864 (Off. Gen. Couns., June 27, 1975)4
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6 th Cir. 1988)18, 21
Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch, 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)passim

N. Plains Res. Council v. Fidelity Exploration and Dev. Co.,
325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom.
Fidelity Exploration and Dev. Co. v. N. Plains
Res. Council, 540 U.S. 967 (2003)
S.D. Warren v. Me. Bd. of Envtl. Prot.,
U.S, 126 S. Ct. 1843 (2006)16, 18
South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe
of Indians,
541 U.S. 95 (2004)
United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)28
United States v. Law,
979 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1992)18
Statutes and Regulations
Federal Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2006)
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006)
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 (2006) passin
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)15
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)23, 26
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 13112

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)5, 16
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)11, 15
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 13132
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)15
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A)21
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(B)21
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1314
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)15
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F)21
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1316(b)10
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 13192, 11
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1342passim
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1361(a)28
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1362passim
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)5
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 137023, 28
Federal Regulations
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(f) (2006)

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1) (2006)9	
Surface Water Treatment Rule, 40 C.F.R. § 141 (2006)	
State Statutes	
N.Y. ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW § 15-0801 (McKinney 2006)	
N.Y. ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW § 15-0801(2) (McKinney 2006)	
N.Y. ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW § 15-0805(1) (McKinney 2006)14	
N.Y. ENVTL. CONSERV. LAW § 17-0801 (McKinney 2006)	
1905 N.Y. Laws Ch. 72424	
State Regulations	
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 6, § 670 (2003).10, 14, 25	
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 6, § 703.2 (2003)9	

Other Authorities

Ann Klee & Benjamin Grumbles, United States Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Agency</i>
Interpretation on Applicability of Section 402 of
the Clean Water Act to Water Transfers (Aug.
5, 2005) passim
City Ordered to Pay \$6 Million Penalty for
Polluting Water: But Discharge at Esopus
Creek Could Have Cost 10 Times More, 229
N.Y.L.J. 1 (2003)8
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972)17, 22
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) Water Transfers Proposed Rule, 71
Fed. Reg. 32, 887 (proposed June 7, 2006) (to
be codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 122)
,
N.Y. State Dep't of Envtl. Conservation, State
Pollution Discharge Elimination System
Discharge Permit, No. NY-0268151 (Effective
Date Sept. 1, 2006)
Petition, Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout
Unlimited, Inc. v. Sheehan,
(N.Y. Sup. Ct.) (No. 06-3601)13, 26
